
 
 

 

 
 
 

THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J. Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: KJThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 

1.       Vacancy 
2.       Vacancy 
 

 
SUBSTITUTES ARE TEMPORARILY ALLOWED UNTIL THE 30TH APRIL 2021 

 
   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 58 

4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  59 - 78 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 1ST APRIL 2021.  

79 - 80 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 

CYNLLUNIO,  
CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 

AMGYLCHEDD  
 
 

REPORT OF THE  
HEAD OF PLANNING, 

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT  
 
 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN 

 
 

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
AR 29 APRIL 2021 

ON 29 EBRILL 2021 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU/ 
FOR DECISION 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 
planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 
matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 
 
  

Page 6



 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
29.04.2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H  

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE NOS. 

 
S/40307 

 

 
PROPOSED EXTENSION AND RAISING OF 
LEVELS TO EXISTING INDUSTRIAL STORAGE 
YARD WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, STAFF 
PORTACABINS, INDUSTRIAL HOPPERS AND 
WEIGHBRIDGE AT LAND ADJACENT TO WDA 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BURRY PORT, LLANELLI, 
SA16 0NN 

 

 
9 - 24 

 
PL/00750 

 
RETENTION OF AN EXTENSION TO AN EXISTING 
SLURRY LAGOON FOR WELFARE PURPOSES AT 
NANTYGOETRE ISAF, LLANDYFAELOG, KIDWELLY, 
SA17 5YA 

 

 
25 - 32 

 
PL/00935 

 
TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND NEW 
FRONT PORCH 
BLAENAU ISAF, CROSS HANDS, LLANELLI, SA14 
6DD 
 

 
33 - 39 

 
PL/01348 

 
PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING 
AND THE SUBSEQUENT RECONSTRUCTION TO 
PROVIDE 12 NO. RESIDENTIAL CARE 
APARTMENTS (CLASS C2) AND ASSOCIATED 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE AT 33-35 MURRAY 
STREET, LLANELLI, SA15 1BQ 
 

 
40 - 58 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Application No 
 

 
S/40307 
 

 

 
Application Type 

 
Full Planning 
 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSED EXTENSION AND RAISING OF LEVELS TO 
EXISTING INDUSTRIAL STORAGE YARD WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING, STAFF PORTACABINS, INDUSTRIAL HOPPERS 
AND WEIGHBRIDGE AT LAND ADJACENT TO WDA 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BURRY PORT, LLANELLI, SA16 0NN 
 

 

Applicant(s) Llanelli Sand Dredging 
 

Agent Asbri Planning Ltd 
 

Case Officer 
 

Ffion Williams 

Ward Burry Port 
 

Date registered 
 

02/03/2020 

 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the application involves land 
owned by the County Council 

 
Site 
 
The site is located to the south east of Burry Port, on a level area of land. Adjacent land 
uses include residential areas 200m to the West, Parc y Tywyn school 190m to the South 
West, and Burry Port Industrial estate 130m to the West. To the north of the existing site, 
runs the railway, and the B4311 road along the Eastern and southern boundaries.  
 
In terms of the wider area, the Millennium Coastal Park lies to the south of the site, along 
with the Burry Inlet and Loughour Estuary SSSI and Carmarthen Bay and Estuaries SAC. 
The main sett
[...]
d are of land, into beneficial use, the site 
is unmanaged and has a vegetation cover of scrub and trees, which does provide habitat 
opportunities and is noted to include a reptile population. The benefits of utilising underused 

Page 13

http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp


land, the nature and location of the development must be considered against the impact 
upon the habitats and loss of habitat.  
 
 
 
 
 
Impact upon character and appearance of the area 
 
The adjoining land uses are mixed and include the existing Llanelli sand site, and close to 
the site are industrial park/ area and Parc y Tywyn School. Recreation spaces in the football 
ground and Millennium Coast Park are open areas of land. Residential areas are positioned 
to the North and West of the site. The proposal would extend the existing site into an area 
of open land currently vegetated and characterised as scrubby land, creating an area which 
would be of a similar appearance and nature to the existing operational area; open 
hardstanding, with single storey portacabin and a steel framed box profile building which 
would be located close to the site boundaries.  In terms of impact upon sensitive and 
protected features, the site is located 800m from Y Gaer Defended Enclosure Scheduled 
monument. This proposal is located within part of the significant view from the enclosure, 
however CADW note the vegetation on the monument screen the view, and whilst the 
development may be visible from the monument, consider the development would not 
impact on the setting of the scheduled monument.  
 
The existing land, whilst of unmanaged and overgrown scrub and trees does provide 
screening to the site from the South and West, in particular from the road and adjoining 
Millennium Coastal Park. The loss of vegetation would change the landscape for the 
immediate area and could make the site more visible in the landscape. An area of land to 
the South West, o
[...]
ebsite 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).   
 
Note 4 
Bat licence requirement 
Warning: An European protected species (EPS) Licence is required for this development.  
This planning permission does not provide consent to undertake works that require an EPS 
licence.  It is an offence to deliberately capture, kill or disturb EPS or to recklessly damage 
or destroy their breeding sites or resting places. If found guilty of any offences, you could be 
sent to prison for up to 6 months and/or receive an unlimited fine. To undertake the works 
within the law, you can obtain further information on the need for a licence from Natural 
Resources Wales on 0300 065 3000 or at https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-
biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-species/?lang+en   
 

Page 23



Badgers 

 Badgers and their setts are protected under The Protection of Badgers Act 1992. 
Any disturbance within 30m of a sett/destruction of a badger sett will require a NRW 
licence.  

 Due to the potential presence of badger activity in the area it is recommended that 
all excavations should be covered between shifts unless there are provisions made 
for animals to escape.  

A suitably qualified ecologist is advised to supervise site clearance and conduct a badger 
check a minimum of two weeks in advance of works. Licences to exclude and close setts 
are only issued between 1 July and 30 November 
 
Birds 

 Under Section 1 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) it is an 
offence to kill or injure any wild bird, take, damage or destroy the nest of any wild 
bird while that nest is in use or being built.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00750 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

RETENTION OF AN EXTENSION TO AN EXISTING SLURRY 
LAGOON FOR WELFARE PURPOSES AT NANTYGOETRE ISAF, 

LLANDYFAELOG, KIDWELLY, SA17 5YA 

 

 

Appl
[...]
iable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) 
should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 
In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions 
which require the submission of details prior to commencement if development will constitute 

Page 31



unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to 
retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement 
action. 

 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00935 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
HOUSEHOLDER 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND NEW FRONT PORCH 
 
BLAENAU ISAF, CROSS HANDS, LLANELLI, SA14 6DD 
 

 

Applicant(s) 
 
Agent 

Mr. J. RICHARDS 
 
PRIME ARCHITECTURE LTD 

  
Case Officer 
 

JOHN THOMAS 

Ward LLANNON 
 

Date registered 
 

27 JANUARY 2021 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 

[...]
ny actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 
In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions 
which require the submission of details prior to commencement of development will 
constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01348 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
FULL PLANNING 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND THE 
SUBSEQUENT RECONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE 12 NO. 
RESIDENTIAL CARE APARTMENTS (CLASS C2) AND 
ASSOCIATED ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE AT 33-35 MURRAY 
STREET, LLANELLI, SA15 1BQ 
 
 

 

Applicant(s) PASS PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 
 

Agent ASBRI PLANNING 
 

Case Officer 
 

ROB DAVIES 
 

Ward ELLI  
 

Date registered 
 

22/02/21   

 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee  
 
* as the County Council has a significant financial interest in the application.  
 

Site
[...]
‘areas of floodplain without significant flood 
defence infrastructure’. The remainder of the application site is outside any defined flood 
zone.  
 

Proposal  
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the building and the 
redevelopment of the site by constructing a new contemporary building that will provide 
12no. residential care apartments (Class C2) over three floors of accommodation. Four, two 
bedroom apartments are proposed on each floor with a small administrative office also 
provided at ground floor. A separate bike store and bin store are proposed on the smaller 
hardstanding area that forms part of the application site.  
 
The main building proposed is rectangular in form and as aforementioned three storeys in 
scale and massing, similar to the attached Conservative Club. It is of a contemporary, flat 
roof design with its main entrance facing eastwards. The proposed pallet of external finishes 
is also contemporary in nature and consists of a mixture of render, cladding and grey brick 
to the walls and anthracite coloured capped roof. The proposed windows are also of a 
contemporary anthracite colour, whilst some curtain walling and fixed planters are also 
proposed.  
 
The separate bike and refuse store building is a single storey timber construction with 
sloping roof.  
 
The application does not specify the nature of residential care to be provided, however the 
internal layout proposed which provides for self-contained apartments suggests some form 
of independent assisted living.  
 
Members will have noted from the Planning History relating to the site that unfortunately a 
number of failed attempts have been made to re-develop the site, including schemes 
approved for much larger and higher scale of developments.   
 
The application has been accompanied by the following supporting reports:-  
 

Page 41



 Pre-Application Consultation Report 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Dust Report 

 Flood Consequences
[...]

 
AR 29 APRIL 2021 

ON 29 EBRILL 2021 

 
I’W BENDERFYNU/ 

FOR DECISION 

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

Page 60



 
 

 

COMMITTEE: 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 
 

 

29.04.2021 

 

REPORT OF: 
 

 

HEAD OF PLANNING 

 

I N D E X  -  A R E A  WEST 
 

 

REF. 

 

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 
 

 

PAGE NOS. 

  

PL/00959 

 

PROPOSED MILK BOTTLING PLANT FACILITY 

WITH ANCILLARY OFFICE ACCOMMODATION (B2) 

INCLUDING STORAGE (B8) AND ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS.  PENRHIW FARM, 

CWMISHFAEL, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8BY 

 

 

63 - 70 

 

PL/01054 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW DETACHED DWELLING 

AT PLOT 4 , PART FIELD NO. 6555, 

CROESYCEILIOG , CARMARTHEN, SA32 8DS 
 

 

71 - 78 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



 
 

 

 

 

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

 

 

Application No 
 

 

PL/00959 

 

 

Application Type 

 

 
FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 

Proposal & 

Location 

 

PROPOSED MILK BOTTLING PLANT FACILITY WITH 
ANCILLARY OFFICE ACCOMMODATION (B2) INCLUDING 
STORAGE (B8) AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
WORKS.  PENRHIW FARM, CWMISHFAEL, CARMARTHEN, 
SA32 8BY 
 

 

Applicant(s) C/O Agents 
 

Agent Sauro Architectural Design Ltd 
 

Case Officer 

 

Gary Glenister 

Ward Llanddarog 
 

Date registered 

 

10 December 2021 

 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The application site is a parcel of agricultural grazing land immediately to the north of the 
farm complex of Penrhiw Farm, a holding of some 73Ha 1km West of Llanddarog that has 
been recently purchased by the applicant. The site is defined by a thick hedge to the 
North, the public highway to the West the farm complex to the South and open land to the 
East.   
 
The site is in rolling countryside, however is only approximately 150m to the South of the 
A48 on elevated ground so the location is highly visible from the Trunk Road.  However, 
the site is set behind a mature belt of trees and immediately adjacent to the farm complex 
so is screened from view. There would be distant views of the proposal from the B4310 
with another property and open countryside between. 
 
The site entrance is approximately 300m from the Junction of the A48 Trunk Road and the 
C2069, a single carriageway country road with passing places. 
 

Page 63



 

 

Proposal  
 
The application seeks full planning permission for a 48m by 15m milk bottling facility along 
with ancillary offices B2 and Storage B8 within the same building.  The ridge height is 
proposed to be 6.7m and height to eaves 4.75m. 
 
Externally the building is proposed to be profile sheeting and concrete panels under a 
profile sheet roof. 
The proposal is for a plant to process and bottle milk pumped di
[...]
ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate 
time (as outlined in the specific condition). 
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
conditions which require the submission of details prior to commencement if development 
will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 

 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 

Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including 
any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk) 

 

 

 

 

Page 70

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Application No 
 

 

PL/01054 

 

 

Application Type 

 

 
FULL DETAILED 

Proposal & 

Location 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW DETACHED DWELLING AT PLOT 4 , 
PART FIELD NO. 6555, CROESYCEILIOG , CARMARTHEN, 
SA32 8DS 
 

 

Applicant(s) Mr N Rees 
 

Agent Sauro Architectural Design Ltd 
 

Case Officer 

 

Gary Glenister 

Ward St Ishmael 
 

Date registered 

 

05 January 2021 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The application site is within a small established housing estate of some 11 Plots that has 
been developed in a piecemeal way over the last 15 years. The estate is to the North 
West of the C2073 forming an infill within the Northern section of Croeseiceiliog between 
older properties. Six properties are well established on the site (albeit one appears 
unfinished) with two under construction and a further dwelling recently approved.  The 
application site for
[...]
Act and it is considered that this decision is in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ 
well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 

Conclusion 
 
After careful consideration of the scheme as submitted it is concluded on balance that 
whilst there is concern locally, the plans have been amended to remove a window and 
stairs which caused concern.  The form of development makes good use of the 
topography and is in keeping with the estate.  The proposal would be an infill development 
within settlement development limits and in accordance with the Local Development Plan 
so approval is recommended subject to the signing of a unilateral undertaking to secure 
the affordable housing contribution.  If the undertaking is not signed within 6 months of the 
committee, delegated powers are sought to refuse the application on the grounds of lack 
of affordable housing. 
 

 

Page 75



Conditions and Reasons 
 

Condition 1. 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of five 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  
Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 

Condition 2.  

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
following plan dated 29 December 2021. 
 
1:1250 scale Location Plan. Drawing No. LP-01  
 
the following amended plans dated 9 February 2021 
1:200 scale Site Sections Plan. Drawing No. 969-04A 
1:50, 1:20 & 1:10 scale Sub Structure Details Plan. Drawing No. 8277-01 
 
the following amended plans dated 25 March 2021 
 
1:200 scale Site Plan. Drawing No. 969-03C 
1:50 & 1:100 scale Proposed Floor Plans & Elevations. Drawing No. 02A 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy GP1 of the LDP. 
 

Condition 3. 

 
No development shall be commenced until details and/or samples of facing brick
[...]
ordance with Policy TR3 of the LDP. 

 

Notes 
 

Note 1   
 
Please note that this permission is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of 
the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent 
developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the 
approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 
In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) 
responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate 
time (as outlined in the specific condition). 

Page 77



 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
conditions which require the submission of details prior to commencement if development 
will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 

 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 

Note 2 
 
The applicant/developer’s attention is drawn to the signed unilateral undertaking which 
secures a contribution of £67.65 per square metre internal floor area towards affordable 
housing. 
 

Note 3  
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including 
any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk) 

 

Page 78

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1 April 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
B.D.J. Phillips and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
Z.M. James, Development Management Officer [South] 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South] 
K. Byrne, Assistant Solicitor 
P. Roberts, Development Management Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
R. Carmichael, Rural Conservation Manager 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
S. Jones, Ecologist 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 11.27 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. Madge and G.B. 
Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

PL/00739 Construction of detached timber-framed building for 
outdoor dining with storage area at Old Forest Arms, 
Brechfa, Carmarthen, SA32 7RA 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the 
Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and or reported at the 
meeting:- 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

PL/01243 Replacement garage with flexible accommodation in the 
loft to provide home office/ancillary accommodation at 15 
King George Avenue, Llanelli SA15 5LY 

 
4.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the 
Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and or reported at the 
meeting and also to the imposition of an additional appropriate 
condition, to be worded by the Head of Planning, requiring the 
planting of appropriate hedges/trees to screen residential properties 
to the South East of the application site:- 

 

PL/01105 Conversion of three-bedroom bungalow to six bedroom 
house at Woodland Manor, Pontardulais Road, 
Llangennech, Llanelli, SA14 8YA 
A representation was received objecting to the application 
which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the Head of 
Planning’s written report and included specific concerns in 
relation to the potential impact the proposed development could 
have upon the privacy of neighbouring properties by virtue of 
the previous felling of trees at the site, the placement of 
windows on the first floor of the development overlooking those 
properties and the location of a nail salon business in the 
garage. 
 
The applicant and the Development Management Officer 
responded to the issues raised. 
 
The Committee in considering the representation on the 
potential impact the development could have on neighbouring 
residential properties to the south east, expressed the view that 
some form of additional natural screening should be provided to 
protect their privacy and prevent overlooking for example, 
trees/hedges. 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 
 
5.1. 4TH MARCH 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 4th March 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
5.2. 16TH MARCH 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 16th March 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 1ST APRIL 2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 29 April 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
F. Williams, Development Management Assistant (Minerals and Waste) 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.42 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

D. Phillips 3: PL/00750 – Retention of an 
extension to an existing slurry 
lagoon for welfare purposes at 
Nantygoetre Isaf, Llandyfaelog, 
Kidwelly, SA17 5YA 

Coaches Llanboidy 
Tug of War team 
and the applicant is 
in the squad 

 
3. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

S/40307 Proposed extension and raising of levels to existing 
industrial storage yard with associated parking, staff 
portacabins, industrial hoppers and weighbridge at land 



 

 
 

adjacent to WDA industrial estate, Burry Port, Llanelli, 
SA16 0NN 
(Note: consent is also subject to a Section 106 Agreement) 

PL/00750 Retention of an extension to an existing slurry lagoon for 
welfare purposes at Nantygoetre Isaf, Llandyfaelog, 
Kidwelly, SA17 5YA 

 

(NOTE: Councillor D Phillips having earlier declared an 
interest in this application left the meeting during its 
consideration by the Committee) 
 

A representation was received objecting to the application 
which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report. Those included concerns 
on the lagoon’s scale and proximity to their property, adverse 
impact on their amenity from flies, odour and noise, health, 
community safety, proximity of other slurry reception pits, 
potential for slurry to be imported to the site from the 
applicant’s adjacent farm, increased traffic movement will 
increase pollution. It was also considered the submitted 
management plan was flawed, there were inaccuracies within 
the Head of Planning’s report and the proposal was contrary 
to policy GP1 of the Local Development Plan  
 
The applicant’s agent and the Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 

PL/00935 Two storey side extension and new front porch Blaenau 
Isaf, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6DD 

PL/01348 Proposed demolition of existing building and the 
subsequent reconstruction to provide 12 no. residential 
care apartments (class c2) and associated administrative 
office at 33-35 Murray Street, Llanelli, SA15 1BQ 

 
4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

PL/00959 Proposed milk bottling plant facility with ancillary office 
accommodation (b2) including storage (b8) and 
associated infrastructure works.  Penrhiw Farm, 
Cwmishfael, Carmarthen, SA31 8BY 

PL/01054 Construction of new detached dwelling at plot 4 , part 
field no. 6555, Croesyceiliog, Carmarthen, SA32 8DS 
 
Although an objector to the application was unable to be in 
attendance during the Committee’s consideration of the 
above application, written representations were submitted in 
lieu, via e-mail, detailing the objections to the proposed 
development. Those representations were read to the 
Committee by the Development and Built heritage Manager 



 

 
 

which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report. They included concerns 
relating to privacy, overlooking, the proposed Juliette balcony 
(which had been removed from the application), highway 
access and adoption of the estate roadway. 
 
The Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised. 
 
(Note: consent is also subject to the signing of the Unilateral 
Undertaking for affordable housing contribution) 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 1ST APRIL 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 1st April 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


